shall whenever possible be based on at least three (3) competitive bids. Fuel and fuel products may be 
purchased from the department of general services' contract where available. 

(5) This subsection (n) shall apply to any county having a population of not less than seventy-seven 
thousand seven hundred (77,700) nor more than seventy-seven thousand eight hundred (77,800), 
according to the 1980 federal census or any subsequent census, if it is approved by a two-thirds (⅔) vote 
of the county legislative body of any county to which it may apply. 

(o) 

(1) All sales of county-owned property, real or personal in nature, that has become surplus, obsolete or

[...]

through public or Internet auction. The purchasing agent shall keep all records of transactions of the 
disposal of personal property under this subdivision (o)(4) for a minimum of five (5) years. 

(p) In any county having a population of not less than one hundred seven thousand one hundred 
(107,100) nor more than one hundred seven thousand two hundred (107,200), according to the 2000 
federal census or any subsequent federal census, the county may purchase and enter into contracts for 
group health insurance for county employees and officials without conforming to the competitive 
bidding requirements of this part.

[...]

governmental entity having non-centralized purchasing authority may, by resolution or ordinance of its 
governing body, increase the threshold over which public advertisement and sealed competitive bids or 
proposals are required to an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for 
nonemergency, nonproprietary purchases. 

(c) At least three (3) written quotations are required when possible for purchases costing less than the 
bid threshold established under subsection (a) or (b), but more than forty percent (40%) of such bid